
STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

ROBERT H. SCHMIDT, 

a Justice of the Brunswick Town Court 
Rensselaer County. 

NOTICE OF FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

NOTICE is hereby given to Respondent, Robert H. Schmidt, a Justice of the 

Brunswick Town Court, Rensselaer County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the 

Judiciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined that cause 

exists to serve upon Respondent the annexed Formal Written Complaint; and that, in 

accordance with said statute, Respondent is requested within twenty (20) days of the 

service of the annexed Formal Written Complaint upon him to serve the Commission at 

its Albany office, Corning Tower, Suite 2301 , Albany, New York 12223 , with his 

verified Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint. 

Dated: August 24, 2020 
New York, New York 

To: Hon. Robert H. Schmidt 
 

Troy, New York 12180 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
(646) 386-4800 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

1n the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

ROBERT H. SCHMIDT, 

a Justice of the Brunswick Town Court, 
Rensselaer County . 

FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

1. Article 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York establishes 

a Commission on Judicial Conduct ("Commission' ') , and Section 44, subdivision 4, of the 

Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direct that a Formal Written Complaint be 

drawn and served upon a judge. 

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be drawn and 

served upon Robert H. Schmidt ("'Respondent''), a Justice of the Brunswick Town Court. 

Rensselaer County. 

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I and II state acts ofjudicial 

misconduct by Respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of the 

Courts Governing Judicial Conduct ('·Rules''). 

4. Respondent initially served as a Justice of the Brunswick Town Court. 

Rensselaer County, from January 1, 2000, to December 31 , 2015. On January I , 2020, 

after being out of office for several years, Respondent began a new term as a Justice of 

the Brunswick Town Court. His current term expires on December 31 , 2023. 

Respondent is not an attorney. 



CHARGE! 

5. Beginning on or about August 10, 2019, and during the ''Window Period ·1 of 

his 2019 campaign for election to the Brunswick Town Court, Respondent failed to 

maintain the dignity appropriate to judicial office, failed to act in a manner consistent 

with the impartiality, integrity and independence of the judiciary and engaged in 

inappropriate political activity, in that he posted items to his personal Facebook page, 

which were visible to the public, that: 

A. made disrespectful and undignified comments about laws he would 
be sworn to uphold as a sitting judge, 

B. propounded conspiracy theories and 

C. endorsed a candidate for the Brunswick Town Council. 

Specifications to Charge I 

6. Facebook is an internet social networking website and platform that inter alia 

allows users to post and share content on their own Facebook pages as well as on the 

Facebook pages of other users and on Facebook groups. Facebook users are responsible 

for managing the privacy settings associated with their accounts. At the option of the 

account holder, the content of one's Facebook account may be viewable online by the 

public or restricted to one's Facebook '"Friends. '' 

1 '"Window Period," as defined by the Rules of the Chief Administrator of the Courts at 22 NYC RR 
100.0(Q), ·'denotes a period beginning nine months before a primary election, judicial nominating 
convention, party caucus or other party meeting for 110111 inating candidates for the elective judicial office 
for which a judge or non-judge is an announced candidate, or for which a committee or other organization 
has publicly solicited or supported the judge's or non-judge ' s candidacy, and ending, if the judge or non
judge is a candidate in the general election for that office, six months after the general election, or if he or 

he is not a candidate in the general election, six months after the date of the primary election, 
convention. caucus or meeting.'' 
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7. At all times relevant to this Charge, Respondent maintained a Facebook 

account under the name ··Bob Schmidt.'' 

8. In or about March 2019, Respondent announced his candidacy for election to 

the Brunswick Town Court. On or about April l, 2019, Respondent secured the 

nomination of the Republican Party. 

9. On or about August 10, 2019, Respondent posted to his Facebook page a 

meme that implied or appeared to imply that former President Bill Clinton had killed 

Jeffrey Epstein. Copies of screenshots of this post are appended as Exhibit A. 

10. On or about August I 6,2019, Respondent posted to his Facebook page a 

link to the Facebook page for the campaign of Brunswick Town Council candidate Mark 

Cipperly. Respondent " liked'' a comment to the post by another Facebook user that read, 

·'C ip is a good man:' Copies of screenshots of this post are appended as Exhibit B. 

11. On or about August 27, 2019, Respondent posted to his Facebook page a 

meme depicting a witch trial hanging that read. ''JUST A REMINDER ... SALEM, 

MASSACHUSETTS HAD ·RED FLAG' LAWS, TOO.'' A copy of a screenshot of this 

post is appended as Exhibit C. 

12. On or about August 31, 2019, Respondent posted to hi s Facebook page a 

meme that read, in part, ''WHAT DOES THE SHEEP SAY? WE NEED COMMON 

SENSE GUN CONTROL.'' Copies of screen shots of this post are appended as Exhibit 

D. 

13. On or about August 31, 2019, Respondent posted to his Facebook page a 

meme that displayed a photograph of a Nazi book burning with the text, "BOOK 
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BURNINGS DON"T JUST LOOK LIKE THIS," above a second image showing a social 

media platform warning that posts in violation of the platforms' guidelines will be 

removed, with the text, "THEY ALSO LOOK LIKE THlS. '' Copies of screenshots of 

this post are appended as Exhibit E. 

14. All of these posts were viewable by the public and remained viewable until 

on or about April 23, 2020, when Respondent removed the posts after receiving a letter 

from the Commission regarding their propriety 

15. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause, 

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44, 

subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and 

independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the 

integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section 

I 00.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that 

he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes 

public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary. in violation or Section 

I00.2(A) of the Rules ; and failed to refrain from inappropriate political activity as a 

judicial candidate, in that he engaged in partisan political activity other than on behalf of 

his own campaign, in violation of Section 100.S(A)(l)(c) of the Rules, publicly endorsed 

another candidate for public office, in violation of Section I 00.5(A)( I )(e) of the Rules, 

and failed to maintain the dignity appropriate to judicial office and act in a manner 

consistent with the impartiality , integrity and independence of the judiciary, in violation 

of Section 100.5(A)(4)(a) of the Rules. 
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CHARGE II 

16. On or about January 4, 2020, to on or about April 23 , 2020, while a sitting 

judge, Respondent posted items to his personal Facebook page, which were visible to the 

public, that constituted prohibited public comments about pending or impending 

proceedings in his court and other courts within the United States and cast doubt on his 

ability to act impartially . 

Specifications to Charge II 

17. Facebook is an internet social networking website and platform that inter 

alia allows users to post and share content on their own Facebook pages as well as on the 

Facebook pages of other users and on Facebook groups . Facebook users are responsible 

for managing the privacy settings associated with their accounts. At the option of the 

account holder, the content of one's Facebook account may be viewable online by the 

public or restricted to one ' s Facebook "Friends .'' 

18. At all times relevant to this Charge, Respondent maintained a Facebook 

account under the name ''Bob Schmidt.' ' The biographical information on Re pondent' s 

Facebook page lists one of his occupations as "Judge - March 15, 1999 to Present -

Brunswick, New York'' and "Local Criminal Court Judge. ' ' A copy of a screenshot of 

Respondent ' s Facebook page identifying him as a judge is appended as Exhibit F. 

19. Respondent was elected to the position of Brunswick Town Justice in the 

November 2019 election and took office on or about January 1, 2020. 

20. On or about January 4, 2020, Respondent posted to his Facebook page a 

statement in which he announced he had performed the first nighttime arraignment of his 
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new judicial term and wrote, "Feel like a judge again." Another Facebook user 

commented on Respondent ' s post and asked if the defendant had been released before the 

judge got ' 'back in bed,'' to which Respondent replied, "of course. This is NY 2020." 

Copies of screenshots of this post are appended as Exhibit G. 

2 l. On or about January 30, 2020, Respondent posted to his Facebook page a 

link to a New York Post article entitled, ··Fatal DWI suspect bragged about bail reform: 

'I'll be out tomorrow.'" Respondent wrote above the post, ''Sign of the time," and 

another Facebook user commented, ' 'T predict vigilante mentality will soon return.'' The 

article reported on the pending Suffolk County Court case of People v Jordan Randolph , 

in which the defendant had been indicted for vehicular manslaughter and other charges. 

A copy of a screenshot of this post and a copy of the article are appended as Exhibit H. 

22. On or about February 2, 2020, Respondent posted to his Facebook page a 

link to a New York Post article entitled, "Suspect in brutal mugging of elderly woman 

caught on video released under new bail law."' l he linked article reported on the pending 

case of People v Dana White. in which the defendant had been charged with robbery. 

Another Facebook user commented on Respondent's post, "ls this true?, [sic] 

disgusting! '. A copy of a screenshot of this post and a copy of the article are appended as 

Exhibit I. 

23. All of these posts were viewable by the public and remained viewable until 

on or about April 23, 2020, when Respondent removed the posts after receiving a letter 

from the Commission regarding their propriety. 
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24. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause, 

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44, 

subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and 

independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the 

integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section 

100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety , in that 

he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes 

public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 

100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties ofjudicial ofiice impartially and 

diligently, in that he made public comments about pending or impending proceedings in 

any court within the United States or its territories, in violation of Section 100.3(8)(8) of 

the Rules. 

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take 

whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under the 

Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State of New York. 

Dated: August 24, 2020 
New York, New York 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
(646) 386-4800 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICI/\L CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section -l-4. suhcli\·ision -L 
of the..: Judiciary La\\' in Relat ion to 

ROBERT H. SCHMIDT, 

a Justice or the Bruns\\'ick Tmrn Court. 
Rensse laer County. 
------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK 
: ss .: 

VERIFICATION 

ROBERT I I. TEMBECK.J 1/\N. being duly S\\ ·o rn . deposes and says: 

I . I am the /\dmin istrator of the State Commission on .Judicial Conduct. 

2. I hm·e read the foregoing Forma l Written Complaint and. upon inl<..mnation 

and belier. all matters stated therein are true. 

3. The bas is ror said inrormation and belier is the fil es and records or th e..: State 

Commission on .Judicia l Condll(;l. 

S\\'orn to before me this 
2-l- 111 day or /\ug.ust 2020 

LATASHA V. JOHNSON 
Notary Public, State of New York 

No.01J06235579 
Qualified In New York County-!1 ':t 

Commission E>q>lrN Febnay 14, ~ 



EXHIBIT A





EXHIBIT B







EXHIBIT C



EXHIBIT D





EXHIBIT E





EXHIBIT F



EXHIBIT G





EXHIBIT H



2/18/2020 DWI suspect bragged about bail reform prior to release

https://nypost.com/2020/01/30/fatal-dwi-suspect-bragged-about-bail-reform-ill-be-out-tomorrow/?utm_campaign=iosapp&utm_source=facebook_app&f… 1/2

January 30, 2020 |  3:56pm |  

METRO

Fatal DWI suspect bragged about bail reform:
‘I’ll be out tomorrow’

A Long Island man arrested after a fatal drunken wreck Jan. 12 bragged to cops, “The laws changed, I’ll be out tomorrow,” thanks to new
bail reform measures, prosecutors said Thursday.

Jordan Randolph, 40, who did walk free the next day, also told cops the deadly crash was “just a DWI.”

Details of the boozy bust were revealed Thursday as Randolph was hit with a 24-count indictment for
vehicular manslaughter, aggravated vehicular homicide and a slew of other charges in the crash
that killed 27-year-old Jonathan Flores-Maldonado.

“As Jonathan Flores was left taking his last breaths and dying, this defendant was hurling expletives at
both officers and EMTs who were trying to render him aid,” Suffolk County Assistant District Attorney
Jacob DeLauter said during Randolph’s arraignment.

“At one point, the defendant completely trivialized this deadly collision by stating to police, ‘F–k you,
January 1st the laws changed. I’ll be out tomorrow and I will come find you,'” DeLauter said. “He also

By Kevin Sheehan and Jorge Fitz-Gibbon

Jordan Randolph
Dennis A. Clark

SEE ALSO

Updated

https://nypost.com/metro/
https://nypost.com/2020/01/14/alleged-drunk-driver-released-under-bail-reform-after-fatal-long-island-crash/
https://nypost.com/author/kevin-sheehan/
https://nypost.com/author/jorge-fittz-gibbon/
https://nypost.com/2020/01/30/fatal-dwi-suspect-bragged-about-bail-reform-ill-be-out-tomorrow/?utm_campaign=iosapp&utm_source=facebook_app&fbclid=IwAR3eavml40h2wtxLXystdmVCdkEwPNa3dzI_wu30O15NbvAwr0u0CEHsJvU#


2/18/2020 DWI suspect bragged about bail reform prior to release

https://nypost.com/2020/01/30/fatal-dwi-suspect-bragged-about-bail-reform-ill-be-out-tomorrow/?utm_campaign=iosapp&utm_source=facebook_app&f… 2/2

stated to an EMT that when he gets out, he’ll come find her.”

DeLauter said Randolph, who has three prior DWI convictions, was driving at “more than 135 miles per
hour” prior to the deadly crash, and that it took several officers to subdue the hulking suspect.

Randolph had been free without bail for weeks before the Jan. 12 crash — despite an earlier arrest in Suffolk on Jan. 1 and a parole
violation in Nassau County on which he was supposed to plead guilty months earlier.

And yet he walked free again after the fatal wreck.

That’s because the new law prohibits judges from setting bail on most misdemeanors and
many nonviolent felonies — including drunken driving.

“My son became a body count,” Flores-Maldonado’s mother, Lillian Flores, railed outside
the Suffolk courtroom Thursday after Randolph pleaded not guilty to the indictment.

“I’m here to advocate for my son and for any other victims that are subject to the injustices
of these new laws,” she said. “My name is Lillian Flores. My son is Jonathan Flores-
Maldonado, and he was the one that was mowed down on the damned highway.”

Under the new bail laws, Randolph could not be held after the crash because Suffolk
prosecutors only charged him with drunken driving and not with Flores-Maldonado’s death.

Extensive media coverage of the case prompted Nassau County Judge William O’Brien, who was presiding over the parole violation in
that county, to order Randolph arrested and jailed.

On Thursday, Suffolk County Judge Fernando Camacho ordered him held without bail on the indictment.

Alleged drunk driver in
fatal LI crash released
under bail reform

Gofundme
Jonathan Flores-Maldonado

https://nypost.com/2020/01/16/accused-drunk-driver-in-fatal-li-crash-finally-lands-in-jail/
https://thenypost.files.wordpress.com/2020/01/jordan-randolph-73.jpg?quality=90&strip=all&strip=all


EXHIBIT I



2/18/2020 Suspect in mugging of elderly woman released under bail reform law: video

https://nypost.com/2020/02/01/suspect-in-brutal-mugging-of-elderly-woman-caught-on-video-released-under-new-bail-law/?utm_source=facebook_site… 1/1

February 1, 2020 |  7:32pm |  

METRO

Suspect in brutal mugging of elderly woman
caught on video released under new bail law

Not even this brutal, caught-on-video mugging — in which a struggling 83-year-old woman was dragged to the ground, and her
purse wrenched away — is enough to get a suspect locked up these days under the state’s new bail reform law.

Exclusive video obtained by The Post allegedly shows 56-year-old Dana White, of Jamaica, Queens, walking up behind the victim in
front of a building on Eldridge St. on the Lower East Side at about 5:45 a.m. Monday.

The victim is so petite compared to her attacker, that she stands only as high as his chest as he grabs at her scarf.

When the woman, who was walking with a cane, turns to escape his grasp, the thief puts his arms around her neck and drags her to the
ground, the video shows.

The brave woman struggles on the pavement and waves her cane as she tries to fight off the fiend, who soon yanks her purse from
around her neck and leaves her on the ground.

“She was a tough old woman who didn’t want to give it up,” a law enforcement source told The Post of the victim and her precious purse.

White was arrested shortly after the coldhearted attack and charged with robbery — but was released without bail by the new legislation,
which restricts bail for most low-level crimes.

Cops were fuming after the release, the latest in a string of repeat offenders sent back onto the streets under the new law, which requires
a robbery to have caused an injury before a judge is allowed to set bail.

The sturdy senior had declined medical assistance at the scene.

“This is a crime that was deemed non-violent by Governor Cuomo — what an asshole,”  one frustrated cop told The Post in outrage.

“How would he like it if the victim was somebody he knew or was related to?”

White has at least 14 previous arrests, including at least 6 robbery charges and charges for criminal possession of a weapon,
trespassing, and assault, sources said.

Police were so irritated by White’s release that they dug into the case — and found he was on parole for a previous burglary, sources
said.

He was taken back into custody shortly after for the parole violation.

By Larry Celona and Ruth Weissmann Updated

https://nypost.com/metro/
https://nypost.com/2020/01/27/cause-effect-nypd-commish-explains-new-no-bail-laws-lead-to-more-crime/
https://nypost.com/2020/01/28/the-feds-cant-save-new-york-from-the-insane-no-bail-law/
https://nypost.com/author/larry-celona/
https://nypost.com/author/ruth-weissmann/
https://nypost.com/2020/02/01/suspect-in-brutal-mugging-of-elderly-woman-caught-on-video-released-under-new-bail-law/?utm_source=facebook_sitebuttons&utm_medium=site+buttons&utm_campaign=site+buttons&fbclid=IwAR2c8p0Ai3lb9lb38Ft5vJ2SL6OxFJWDidxge_A_MaehLi4YBdFDLJBtc-o#



